cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets.
On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets
the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or
significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the year ended December 31, 2018
In thousands of Canadian dollars, except units, per unit amounts and where otherwise noted

Timbercreek Financial42

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is initially
measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL,
transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories
under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Company’s
financial assets as at January 1, 2018.

Original
Classification

New
Classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying amount

under IAS 39 Reclassification

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and

Receivables
Amortized Cost 700 — 700

Other assets
Loans and

Receivables
Amortized Cost 8,606 (890) 7,716

Derivative Held-for-trading
Mandatorily

at FVTPL
66 — 66

Mortgage investments,
including mortgage
syndications

Held to maturity Amortized Cost2 1,554,369 (78,123) 1,476,246

Mortgage investments,
including mortgage
syndications1

Held to maturity FVTPL — 79,013 79,013

Other investments -
collateralized loans

Loans and
receivables

Amortized Cost2 44,883 — 44,883

Other investments -
participating loans and
marketable securities

FVTPL FVTPL 4,847 — 4,847

1  �$55,198 of syndication balance is measured at amortized cost
2  �Mortgage investments and collateralized loans within other investments, that were previously classified as held-to-maturity are now classified

at amortized cost. The Company intends to hold the assets to maturity to collect contractual cash flows and these cash flows consist solely of
payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company identified one mortgage investment with a gross carrying value
of $79,013. The Company’s portion of this mortgage investment with carrying value of $23,815 includes

[…]

amortized cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative
financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that
otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing
so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component that is
initially measured at the transaction price) is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at
FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Timbercreek Financial66

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories
under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Company’s
financial assets as at January 1, 2018.

Original
Classification

New
Classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39 Reclassification

New carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
Receivables

Amortized
Cost

700 — 700

Other assets
Loans and

Receivables
Amortized

Cost
8,606 (890) 7,716

Derivative
Held-for-

trading
Mandatorily at

FVTPL
66 — 66

Mortgage investments,
including mortgage
syndications

Held to
maturity

Amortized
Cost2 1,554,369 (78,123) 1,476,246

Mortgage investments,
including mortgage
syndications1

Held to
maturity

FVTPL — 79,013 79,013

Other investments -
collateralized loans

Loans and
receivables

Amortized
Cost2 44,883 — 44,883

Other investments -
participating loans and
marketable securities

FVTPL FVTPL 4,847 — 4,847

1 �$55,198 of syndication balance is measured at amortized cost.
2 �Mortgage investments and collateralized loans within other investments, that were previously classified as held-to-maturity are now

classified at amortized cost. The Company intends to hold the assets to maturity to collect contractual cash flows and these cash flows
consist solely of payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Upon adoption of IFRS 9, the Company identified one mortgage investment with a gross carrying
value of $79,013. The Company’s portion of this mortgage investment with carrying value of $23,815